ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 12 May 2015
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2015.00407
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 May 2015 | Volume 6 | Article 407
Edited by:
Biswarup Mukhopadhyay,
Virginia Tech, USA
Reviewed by:

Didier Lereclus from the Institut National de la Recherche
Agronomique, and Dr. Mario Soberon and Dr. Alejandra
Bravo from Instituto de Biotecnologia, Universidad Nacional
Autonoma de Mexico for their critical suggestions.
Supplementary Material
The Supplementary Material for this article can be found
online at: http://journal.frontiersin.org/article/10.3389/fmicb.
2015.00407/abstract
References
Agaisse, H., and Lereclus, D. (1994). Structural and functional analysis of
the promoter region involved in full expression of the cryIIIA toxin gene
of Bacillus thuringiensis. Mol. Microbiol. 13, 97–107. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-
2958.1994.tb00405.x
Ali, N. O., Bignon, J., Rapoport, G., and Debarbouille, M. (2001). Regulation
of the acetoin catabolic pathway is controlled by sigma L in Bacillus subtilis.
J. Bacteriol. 183, 2497–2504. doi: 10.1128/JB.183.8.2497-2504.2001
Ali, N. O., Jeusset, J., Larquet, E., Le Cam, E., Belitsky, B., Sonenshein, A.
L., et al. (2003). Specificity of the interaction of RocR with the rocG-
rocA intergenic region in Bacillus subtilis. Microbiology 149, 739–750. doi:
10.1099/mic.0.26013-0
Arnaud, M., Chastanet, A., and Debarbouille, M. (2004). New vector for
efficient allelic replacement in naturally nontransformable, low-GC-content,
gram-positive bacteria. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 70, 6887–6891. doi:
10.1128/AEM.70.11.6887-6891.2004
Arous, S., Buchrieser, C., Folio, P., Glaser, P., Namane, A., Hebraud, M., et al.
(2004). Global analysis of gene expression in an rpoN mutant of Listeria
monocytogenes.Microbiology 150, 1581–1590. doi: 10.1099/mic.0.26860-0
Baev, M. V., Baev, D., Radek, A. J., and Campbell, J. W. (2006). Growth of
Escherichia coliMG1655 on LBmedium: monitoring utilization of amino acids,
peptides, and nucleotides with transcriptional microarrays. Appl. Microbiol.
Biotechnol. 71, 317–322. doi: 10.1007/s00253-005-0310-5
Belitsky, B. R., and Sonenshein, A. L. (2004). Modulation of activity of Bacillus
subtilis regulatory proteins GltC and TnrA by glutamate dehydrogenase. J.
Bacteriol. 186, 3399–3407. doi: 10.1128/JB.186.11.3399-3407.2004
Buck, M., Gallegos, M. T., Studholme, D. J., Guo, Y., and Gralla, J. D. (2000).
The bacterial enhancer-dependent sigma(54) (sigma(N)) transcription factor.
J. Bacteriol. 182, 4129–4136. doi: 10.1128/JB.182.15.4129-4136.2000
Bush, M., and Dixon, R. (2012). The role of bacterial enhancer binding proteins as
specialized activators of sigma54-dependent transcription.Microbiol. Mol. Biol.
Rev. 76, 497–529. doi: 10.1128/MMBR.00006-12
Caldara, M., Minh, P. N., Bostoen, S., Massant, J., and Charlier, D. (2007). ArgR-

regulon reveals differential regulation of T6SS and new flagellar operons
in Vibrio cholerae O37 strain V52. Nucleic Acids Res. 40, 7766–7775. doi:
10.1093/nar/gks567
Errington, J. (2003). Regulation of endospore formation in Bacillus subtilis. Nat.
Rev. Microbiol. 1, 117–126. doi: 10.1038/nrmicro750
Francke, C., Groot Kormelink, T., Hagemeijer, Y., Overmars, L., Sluijter, V.,
Moezelaar, R., et al. (2011). Comparative analyses imply that the enigmatic
Sigma factor 54 is a central controller of the bacterial exterior. BMC Genomics
12:385. doi: 10.1186/1471-2164-12-385
Guerout-Fleury, A. M., Shazand, K., Frandsen, N., and Stragier, P. (1995).
Antibiotic-resistance cassettes for Bacillus subtilis. Gene 167, 335–336. doi:
10.1016/0378-1119(95)00652-4
Han, C. S., Xie, G., Challacombe, J. F., Altherr, M. R., Bhotika, S. S., Brown, N.,
et al. (2006). Pathogenomic sequence analysis of Bacillus cereus and Bacillus
thuringiensis isolates closely related to Bacillus anthracis. J. Bacteriol. 188,
3382–3390. doi: 10.1128/JB.188.9.3382-3390.2006
Hauser, F., Pessi, G., Friberg, M., Weber, C., Rusca, N., Lindemann, A., et al.
(2007). Dissection of the Bradyrhizobium japonicum NifA+sigma54 regulon,
and identification of a ferredoxin gene (fdxN) for symbiotic nitrogen fixation.
Mol. Genet. Genomics 278, 255–271. doi: 10.1007/s00438-007-0246-9
Heidrich, N., Chinali, A., Gerth, U., and Brantl, S. (2006). The small untranslated
RNA SR1 from the Bacillus subtilis genome is involved in the regulation
of arginine catabolism. Mol. Microbiol. 62, 520–536. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-
2958.2006.05384.x
Helgason, E., Okstad, O. A., Caugant, D. A., Johansen, H. A., Fouet, A., Mock,
M., et al. (2000). Bacillus anthracis, Bacillus cereus, and Bacillus thuringiensis—
one species on the basis of genetic evidence. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 66,
2627–2630. doi: 10.1128/AEM.66.6.2627-2630.2000
Hopper, S., and Bock, A. (1995). Effector-mediated stimulation of ATPase activity
by the sigma 54-dependent transcriptional activator FHLA from Escherichia
coli. J. Bacteriol. 177, 2798–2803.
Kiupakis, A. K., and Reitzer, L. (2002). ArgR-independent induction and ArgR-
dependent superinduction of the astCADBE operon in Escherichia coli.
J. Bacteriol. 184, 2940–2950. doi: 10.1128/JB.184.11.2940-2950.2002
Leang, C., Krushkal, J., Ueki, T., Puljic, M., Sun, J., Juarez, K., et al. (2009).
Genome-wide analysis of the RpoN regulon in Geobacter sulfurreducens. BMC
Genomics 10:331. doi: 10.1186/1471-2164-10-331
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 9 May 2015 | Volume 6 | Article 407
Peng et al. Metabolism pathways is regulated by sigma54 in Bt
Lee, S. K., Newman, J. D., and Keasling, J. D. (2005). Catabolite repression of
the propionate catabolic genes in Escherichia coli and Salmonella enterica:
evidence for involvement of the cyclic AMP receptor protein. J. Bacteriol. 187,
2793–2800. doi: 10.1128/JB.187.8.2793-2800.2005
Lereclus, D., Arantes, O., Chaufaux, J., and Lecadet, M. (1989). Transformation
and expression of a cloned delta-endotoxin gene in Bacillus thuringiensis. FEMS
Microbiol. Lett. 51, 211–217. doi: 10.1016/0378-1097(89)90511-9
Magasanik, B. (1989). Regulation of transcription of the glnALG operon of

monocytogenes. Food Addit. Contam. Part A Chem. Anal. Control. Expo. Risk
Assess 25, 1089–1094. doi: 10.1080/02652030802056634
Peng, Q., Yang,M.,Wang,W., Han, L.,Wang, G.,Wang, P., et al. (2014). Activation
of gab cluster transcription in Bacillus thuringiensis by gamma-aminobutyric
acid or succinic semialdehyde is mediated by the Sigma 54-dependent
transcriptional activator GabR. BMC Microbiol. 14:306. doi: 10.1186/s12866-
014-0306-3
Perchat, S., Dubois, T., Zouhir, S., Gominet, M., Poncet, S., Lemy, C., et al.
(2011). A cell-cell communication system regulates protease production during
sporulation in bacteria of the Bacillus cereus group.Mol.Microbiol. 82, 619–633.
doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2011.07839.x
Ponting, C. P., and Aravind, L. (1997). PAS: a multifunctional domain family
comes to light. Curr. Biol. 7, R674–R677. doi: 10.1016/S0960-9822(06)00352-6
Reitzer, L., and Schneider, B. L. (2001). Metabolic context and possible
physiological themes of sigma(54)-dependent genes in Escherichia coli.
Microbiol. Mol. Biol. Rev. 65, 422–444. doi: 10.1128/MMBR.65.3.422-444.2001
Schaeffer, P., Millet, J., and Aubert, J. P. (1965). Catabolic repression of
bacterial sporulation. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 54, 704–711. doi:
10.1073/pnas.54.3.704
Schneider, B. L., Ruback, S., Kiupakis, A. K., Kasbarian, H., Pybus, C., and
Reitzer, L. (2002). The Escherichia coli gabDTPC operon: specific gamma-
aminobutyrate catabolism and nonspecific induction. J. Bacteriol. 184,
6976–6986. doi: 10.1128/JB.184.24.6976-6986.2002
Schnepf, E., Crickmore, N., Van Rie, J., Lereclus, D., Baum, J., Feitelson, J., et al.
(1998). Bacillus thuringiensis and its pesticidal crystal proteins.Microbiol. Mol.
Biol. Rev. 62, 775–806.
Steil, L., Serrano, M., Henriques, A. O., and Volker, U. (2005). Genome-wide

4, 367–374.
Tam Le, T., Eymann, C., Antelmann, H., Albrecht, D., and Hecker, M.
(2007). Global gene expression profiling of Bacillus subtilis in response to
ammonium and tryptophan starvation as revealed by transcriptome and
proteome analysis. J. Mol. Microbiol. Biotechnol. 12, 121–130. doi: 10.1159/0000
96467
Visick, K. L. (2009). An intricate network of regulators controls biofilm
formation and colonization by Vibrio fischeri.Mol. Microbiol. 74, 782–789. doi:
10.1111/j.1365-2958.2009.06899.x
Wang, G., Zhang, J., Song, F., Wu, J., Feng, S., and Huang, D. (2006).
Engineered Bacillus thuringiensis GO33A with broad insecticidal activity
against lepidopteran and coleopteran pests. Appl. Microbiol. Biotechnol. 72,
924–930. doi: 10.1007/s00253-006-0390-x
Wolfe, A. J., Millikan, D. S., Campbell, J. M., and Visick, K. L. (2004).Vibrio fischeri
sigma54 controls motility, biofilm formation, luminescence, and colonization.
Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 70, 2520–2524. doi: 10.1128/AEM.70.4.2520-
2524.2004
Yamada, T., Furusawa, C., Nagahisa, K., Kashiwagi, A., Yomo, T., and Shimizu,
H. (2007). Analysis of fluctuation in protein abundance without promoter
regulation based on Escherichia coli continuous culture.Biosystems 90, 614–622.